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CORAM:
Hon'ble Shri S.P. Mukerji, &dministrative Member

Hon‘ble Shri‘G. Sreedharan Nair, Judicial Member

ORDER

(Pronounced by Hon'ble Shri G. Sreedharan Nair)

: ihe applicant, an Assistént’superintendent in
the Central Telegraph Office, Trivandrum was proceeded
.against under Rule 16 of the CCS (CdA)'ﬁules, 1965
for short the Rules, on the basis of a Memorandum
of chargeé issﬁéd on 5-3-1985 for violgtion-of-clauses
(if-ﬁo (iid) 6f sub rule (1) of Rule 3 of the CCS

(Conduct) rules, 1964. The‘allegation againsﬁ him
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was. that he obtained an amount of Rs 200/-’f6r
puréhaSe of electrical items for official use, from
the office funds throﬁgh the wireman Shri'Mohéen
Kaﬁﬁu in the‘presenéé of Shri Gopachanéraﬁ Nair,
Assistant'Superin£endent who had submitted & requi-
sition ﬁor éhe amount, but did not produce the
vouchers’or\rernd the amount. The applicant
l‘submit‘ted -his reply stating that he did not obtain
the amouht~and that the amount was rquisitiohed‘

by Shri Gopachandran Nair and was obtained by him,
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At was uptq him tq produce the vouchers. He had
also pointed out tﬁat he understood later that

' ‘ . since
Shri Gopachandran Nair had/refunded the amount.
He specifically prayedforAan opportunity to peruse
the documents relied‘upon for framing the Memorandum
6f chafges and gor an oral enguiry so that he hay
get ;n Opportgnity‘to éxamine‘the concerned per-
sons on Whose'vérsion the charge waé‘levelled
‘against-him. The diséiplinary auﬁhqrity holding
tbaan fu%ther enqﬁiry_in the matter is not nece-
sséry as the documents have been perused by the

appiicant'and observing that the applicant could

not produce any evidence that he had not taken the

‘amount, whereas the written statement of Shri Gopa-

chandran Nair and Shri Moheen Kannu who beyond
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doubt claimed that the applicant had cbtained the
amount, concluded that the applicant is guilty of

the éharge and imposed the penélty 6f péstponment

of next inéremént by six months withoﬁt'cumulative
efféct and;élso ordéréd‘recovery of the amount of

Rs 200/~ from the pay of the applicant. on appeal
ﬂthe Senior Superintendent, the appellafe authority
heidithét éhe disciplinary‘aﬁthority had pot fully . .
applied his mind closely to ﬁhe request of the appli-
cant for an oral enquify before rejecting £ﬁe requést.
Hence he remittéd the case to the disciplinary
authgrity“for instituting\denoﬁo proceedings. ‘The' ’
discipliné;y authority égaidst issued the same Meho-
randum of éharges to which the applicant submitteé

a writtén reply pointing out that'the.reis;uance of
the original memo wiﬁh an altered date with the same
set of allegations'is not in.compliancé with the
orders of the appellate authority and rejeesiRg his.
reQuést for ap obportunity to cross examine those
pérsbns on tﬁe bésis of whose version the imputation-
has beenlméde. The disciplinary authdrity again.
fejeéted the request for an oral enquiry on.the groundi )
that?the applicant had been given full and sufficient
access to verifylthe‘records3and documents relied

upon in the case. The disciplinary authority awarded
. ® @ 4
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the same penalty once again hélding the.a§§licant
as guilty of the-charge. 'The order‘was confirmed
by the appellate authority. The appliqan? prays fo;'
quashing these orders on the ground ‘that refusal §n
the éarﬁ of the disciplinary authority tq conduct
an oral énquiry has resulted in miscarriage of
justice, | . |
2. | Iﬁ the.reply fiied on behalf of the fespondents
it is conténded that the plea for oral enguiry was
re jected on proper grounds_ahdjthat th; impugned
o:ders hé?é been passed éfter affording the app;icant
reasonablezdpportunity to aefénd himself as envi=-

saged under Rule 16 of the Rules.

3. .The proCeedings iéitiated,against thevappli-
cant were under sub rﬁle (1) of:Rule 16 of the
Rules. 4ccording to the said sub rule befofe
imposing a pehalty on the GOvernment.sérvéni an

enquiry in the manner laid down in sub rules (3)
‘ %% be lag

to (23)° of Rule 14Z}n every case in which the

disciplinary authority is of opinion. that such an

\

enquiry is necessary. It .is clear from the rule that

though the holding of an enquiry in the ménner .

N

laid down in sub rules (3) to (23) of Rule 14
of the Rules is:nct mandatory, in every cé&se it

L
is actually necessar%xﬁuch an enquiry is to be had.
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' As has been pointed out in the letter dated 26-9-1973

of the Director Geéneral of Posts and Telegraphs

‘the implication of the Rule is that on receipt of

the represenﬁation of the Gévernmeni SerQant concerned
against the proposal to take action against him on

the imputation of_misc?nduct communicated to him).
f—;—v the disciplinéry authoritf should aéply'ﬁis\
mind closely ?d all facts and circumstances and
'érguments raised in the representation and come to

the conclusion whether an enquiry is necessary or

Al

: A5 , : . _
not, It «we specifically pointed out in that letter

that if a request for“an enquirf is rejected suﬁ-
mafily-withogt'any indication thét thé discip;inary
authority has applied its mind to the request, such
action ..could be construéd as denial of natural
ju;t;ce.

4;T Thefapplicant had specif;cally/prayed fér an
orai'enquiry_éo that hg may get an opportﬁnity to
queéﬁion thé concerned persong based on whose version
the charges ﬁefe levelled ageinst him. This réquest
was;rejected by the disciplinary authdrit§ in his
proéeéaings'défed 27-3~1985'under which the penalty
wasgimposéd, on-thevground that all the dééuments

connected with the case were shown to him. while

_thejappiicant'pursued the matter before the

1
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appellate authority the latter héld that thé’denial
of the»requestlnotvhaving-been made ipdicating the
reasons thereof, it has Fesulted in denial of
natural justice. On this g:ound he :emittéd the
case to the disciplinary authority for insﬁituting
denovo brdceedings.v Qhen the Memorandum of charges

wos .

were received afresh)in his written statement Of
"\ . i [
defence'the applicant reiterated\ his Gefemee for
an oral enquiry so that he may get an opportunity
for cross examining the concerned persons based on
whose ve;sion the charge was framed. Despite the
clear direc£ion$ made by the aépellate authority
~in the Qrder of,remit, thé‘disciplinary aufhérity
again turned down the reguest séating the very same
reasén ﬁhat the applicant had been given fqllland
sufficient aécess.io verify ﬁhe records and the
~documents. It is indeed surpflgsing se=wmmw that
| when the matter rgaéhed thé'appellate authority a
second time, despite the earlier directiond, the
very samé Senior Superintendent held that the disf
ciﬁlinary authority had applied his mind carefully
, the applicant's
before rejecting /s request for an oral enquiry ,
'the reason being that the applicént had been given

‘sufficient access to all documents connected with

the case.
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5. It is clear beyond doubt from the impugned
orders ;hatvthe finding of guilt has been arrived aﬁ )
on thg strength of the recorded statementgof

Shri Goéachandian Nair, Assistaﬁt Superintendent

and Shri Moheén Kannu, the Wireman; The applicant

had reéuestéd for an oral enguiry so that he may

get an opportunity to cross examine these two Pef- |
'sdns.régérding their statements. Indeed the impu-
tation of misconduct was itself bésed on those
statemehts. As such déspite t@ése s&daes having

been brought,to thé notice of the disciplinary authoe:

‘ ’

-rit%)when hevrejected the :equest for holding'an
‘oral enquiry without consiéeringvthe séme it cannot
belsaid thaé'the disciplinary authority has properly
‘app1§ed his ﬁind-tO‘the requestv Merely because the
discipiinary.autho;ity has stated that as the appli-
cént was affo:ded the .opportunity to inspect the
docgments no'oral enguiry is'necessary) - it caﬁnot
amount to anrapplication of mind as regards the
reéuest for examinaﬁion of the concerned persons,

It was on-éccoﬁnt,of this defect in the proceedings.
thch,itris needless to emphasise ,is so vital,

that the apéellate authority had earlier quashéd'the
Qrder impoé%ng the penalty agd remitted the'matter

to0 the disciplinary authority for denovo proceedings.
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The different stand taken by the appellate authority

when the matter reached him a second time cannot be

supported in law.

6. In the result we quash the order of the first
respondent dated 8-10-1985 and the order of the second
respondent dated 29-1-1986 confirming the same.

1. The application is allowéd as above.
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